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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

 
Accountable Behavioral Health Alliance (ABHA) 
Corvallis Office: 
310 NW 5th Street, Suite 206 
Corvallis, OR   97330 
541-753-8997          Fax: 541-752-4877 
Bend Office: 
1340 NW Wall Street 
Bend, OR  97701 
Fax: 541-749-4506                    www.abhabho.org 
 
Service 
 Area  
 

 
Plan  
No. 

 

 
Client  
Access 
 

TT/TTY/Oregon Access 
No. 

1-800-221-2832 

 
Benton  
 

 
M025 

 

 
541-766-6835 
 

 
Jefferson  
 

 
M026 

 

 
 541-475-4457 
 

 
Lincoln 

 
M027 

 
541-265-4179 

 
Deschutes 
 

 
M057 

 

 
 541-322-7500 
 

 
Crook 

 
M058 

 
541-447-7441 

 
 
 

EMERGENCY #S 
AFTER HOURS 

 
888-282-7192 

 
CEO/CFO/Contractor 

 
Director/Manager 

Seth Bernstein, Ph.D. 
541-753-8665 

Fax: 541-752-4877 
Cell: 541-740-5373 

sethbernstein@abhabho.org 
 

Operations Manager 
Valerie Davis,  
541-257-2180 

Fax: 541-752-4877 
Val@abhabho.org 

 
Medical Director 

Jack Kaczmarek, M.D. 
541-265-4179 

 

 
Contract Liaison 

 
Quality  

Assurance/Quality 
Improvement Liaison 

And 
Grievances Systems 

Liaison 
Jay Harris, RN 
541-257-2215 

Fax: 541-752-4877 
Cell: 541-602-6375 
jay@abhabho.org 

 
Children’s 

Coordinator: 
(Acute Care & Psych. 

 Res. UM) 
Karen Weiner, 

L.C.S.W. 
541-753-8291 

Fax: 541-754-2520 
Cell: 541-602-1695 
Karen@abhabho.org 

 
 

Long Term 
Psychiatric Care  

Liaison 
 

Other 
 

Utilization Managers 
Eastside/Bend Offices 

Jeff Emrick, L.C.S.W. 
CADDIII 

541-602-1663 
jeff@abhabho.org 

 
Westside/Corvallis 

Office 
Todd Nobble, M.A. 

M.S.L.P.C. 
541-602-2118 

todd@abhabho.org 
 

Member Affairs 
Specialist 

Rebekah Fowler 
541-257-2180 

Rebekah@abhabho.org 
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Mental Health Organizations MHO Contact Persons 
Clackamas Mental Health Organization 
2051 Kaen Road Suite #367 
Oregon City, OR 97045-4035 
503-742-5335 Fax: 503-742-5304 
Open Monday – Thursday 7 a.m. – 6 p.m. 
Fiscal Year: July 1 – June 30 

Service 
Area 
(County) 
. 

Plan 
No 

(M#)  
 

Client Access ITT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

Clackamas 
 
 

M002 
 
 

503-742-5335 
1-888-651-
2135 

TTY  
888-655-8338 

 
 

Hood 
River 
 
 

M059 
 
 

541-386-2620 
 
 

TTY 
 800-735-1232 

 
 

Sherman 
 

M061 
 

541-296-5452 
 

TTY 
800-735-1232 

Wasco M062 
 

541-296-5452 
 

TTY 
800-735-1232 

CEO/CFO 
Cindy Becker,  

Community Health Division 
Interim Director (CEO) 

503-650-5696 
Director/Manager 

cbecker@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

Karen Slothower, 
Business Services Manager 

(CFO) 
503-742-5322 

karens@co.clackamas.or.us  
 

Director/Manager 
Deborah Friedman, MHO 

Director 
503-742-5336 

deborahfri@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

Operations Manager,  
Mary Rumbaugh 

503-742-5305 
maryrum@co.clackamas.or.us 

 
Medical Director 

(If applicable) 

 
Contract Liaison 

Deborah Friedman 
 

Quality 
Assurance/Performance 

Improvement Coordinator 
James Wilson 
(503) 742-5309 

jwilson2@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

Grievance Systems 
Liaison 

James Wilson 
 

Encounter Data Coordinator 
Rachel Ganzon 
503-742-5307 

rachelgan@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

 
Children’s Coordinator 

Ryan Boriskin 
503-742-5360 

rboriskin@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

Utilization Review Coordinator 
Mary Rumbaugh (adult) 
Ryan Boriskin (child) 

 
 
 

Long Term Psychiatric  
Care Liaison 

Mary Rumbaugh 
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Mental Health Organizations MHO Contact Persons 
FamilyCare, INC. 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 300 
Portland, OR   97232 
503-222-2880                  Fax: 503-345-5770 

 
Service Area 
County 

 
Plan No 

 

 
Client Access 

 

ITT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

 
Clackamas M053 800-588-8938  
Multnomah M053 800-588-8938  

Washington M054 

 
 

800-588-8938 

 

Portland 
503-224-4671 
 
 
 

 
 
 

TTY 503-219-6891 
or Oregon Relay 
1-800-735-2900 

CEO/CFO/Contrator 
 

Director/Manager 
Jeff Heatherington, 

President 
503-471-2102 

Fax: 503-222-2392 
Jeffh@familycareinc.org  

 
Director of Operations 

Rebecca Chi 
 503-471-2108 

Fax: 503-471-2158 
rebeccac@familycareinc.org  

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
MEDICAL DIRECTOR  

Doug Luther 
503-345-5785 

Fax: 503-345-5735 
DougL@familycareinc.org 

 

Contract Liaison 
 

Quality 
Assurance/Quality 

Improvement 
Liaison 

Sue Filmore, R.N. 
503-471-2123 

Fax: 503-471-2173 
susanf@familycareinc.org 

 
 
 
 

Children’s 
Coordinator: 
Sherry Simms 
503-471-2113 

 
Grievance Systems 

Liaison 
 

Long Term  
Psychiatric Care 

Liaison 
 

Other 
(If applicable) 
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

Greater Oregon Behavioral Health, Inc. 
(GOBHI) 

                   312 E 3rd St 
                   The Dalles, OR  97058 

541-298-2101       Fax: 541-298-7996 
Service 
Area 

Plan 
No. 

Client Access # TT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

Baker M006 541-523-3646 541-523-5903 
Clatsop M034 503-325-5722 503-325-5726 
Columbia M035 503-397-5211 

800-294-5211 
503-397-5211 
800-294-5211 

Douglas 
 

   

Grant 
 

M009 541-575-1466 541-575-0030 

Gilliam 
 

M060 
 
 

541-368-2620 
 
 

TTY 
 800-735-1232 

Harney M010 541-573-8376 541-589-0494 
Lake M012 541-974-6021 541-947-2114 
Malheur M013 541-889-9167 541-889-9169 
Morrow M014 541-481-2911 

541-676-9163 
911 

Umatilla 
Hermiston 
Pendleton 
All other 
Umatilla 
areas 

M016 541-564-4473 
541-276-6207 
866-343-4473 

541-564-4473 
541-276-6207 
866-343-4473 

Union M017 541-962-8800 541-962-7126 
Wallowa M018 541-426-5424 541-426-2311 
Wheeler M020 541-763-2746 

541-676-9161 
911 

CEO/CFO/Contractor 
 

Director/Manager 
Kevin Campbell, Director 

541-298-2101 
Cell:  541-490-3263 
Fax:  541-298-7996 
Kevin_M_Campbell 

@class.oregonvos.net 
 

Operations Manager 
(If applicable) 

 
Medical Director: 
Lawrence Colman 

503-228-5909 
Fax:  503-226-4186 

 
 

Contract Liaison 
 
 

Quality Assurance/Quality 
Improvement Liaison 
DeAnn Carr, L.C.S.W. 

541-298-2101 
Fax:  541-298-7996 

Children’s Coordinator 
 

Grievance System Liaison 
Chris Olwine 

541-298-2101 X5 
Fax:  541-298-7996 

 
Long Term Psychiatric Care 

Liaison 
 

Other 
(If applicable) 
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 

 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

Jefferson Behavioral Health (JBH) 
900 SE Eighth Street, Suite 100 
Grants Pass, OR 97528       
Telephone: 541-955-9565 
Fax: 541-955-8290 
Fiscal Year: July 1 – June 30 
Service Area 
(County) 
 
 
 
Coos 
Curry 
Jackson 
Josephine 
Klamath 

Plan 
No. 
(M#) 
 
 
121594 

Client Access 
Phone No. 
 
 
 
1-888-214-
3337 

ITT/TTY 
Oregon 
Access No. 
 
 
1-800-735-
2900 
 

 
CEO/CFO/Contractor 

 
Director/Manager 

David Bast, Executive 
Director 

541-244-4866 
Fax: 541-955-8290 

dbast@jbh.org 
 

Operations Manager 
Robert Furlow 
541-244-4861 

rfurlow@jbh.org 
 

Medical Director 
Hal Sexton, M.D. 

541-244-4861 
 
 

Administrative Asst. 
Patty Terhune 
541-244-4860 

pterhune@jbh.org 

 
Contract Liaison 

Dave Bast 
541-244-4866 

 
 

Quality 
Assurance/Quality 

Improvement Liaison 
Raetta Daws 
541-244-4882 

 
 

Finance Manager 
Mike Sewitsky 
541-244-4868 

msewitsk@jbh.org 

 
Children’s Coordinator 

Karen Cady 
541-244-4863 
kcady@jbh.org 

 
Grievance Systems 

Liaison 
Raetta Daws 
541-244-4882 

 
Long Term Psychiatric 

Care Liaison 
Lori Levine 

(Interim) 
llevine@jbh.org 

 
Adult Utilization 

Manager 
Lori Levine 

(Interim) 
llevine@jbh.org 

 
Children’s Utilization 

Manager 
Lori Levine 

541-244-4881 
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 
 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

LaneCare 
2411 MLK Jr. Blvd 
Eugene, OR   97401 

Phone: 541-682-7250 
Fax: 541-682-7260 

Plan Email address (if applicable) 
 
Service 
 Area  
(County) 
 
Lane 
County 

 
Plan 
No. 

(M#) 
 
 

165271 

 
Client 
Access 

Phone No. 
 
 

541-682-7250 
 

 
ITT/TTY/Oregon 

Access No. 
 
 
 

541-682-7540 
 

 
CEO/CFO/Contractor 

Jeff Spartz 
541-682-4203 

 
 

Director/Manager 
Bruce Abel,  

541-682-7577 
bruce.abel@co.lane.or.us 

 
 

Medical Director 
Michel Farivar 
541-682-7537 

 
Operations Manager 

(If applicable) 

 
Contract Liaison 
Marcia Johnson 

541-682-3814 
Marcia.Johnson@co.lane.or.us 

 
Quality 

Assurance/ 
Quality 

Improvement 
Liaison 

Mari Jones 
 541-682-7584 

mari.jones@co.lane.or.us 
 

 
Children’s Coordinator 

Dianna Rodgers 
Loree Holmes 
541-682-7250 

 
 

Grievance Systems 
 Liaison 

Mari Jones 
541-682-7584 

mari.jones@co.lane.or.us 
 

Long Term Psychiatric 
 Care Liaison  
Kathy Bootes 

Rebecca McAlexander 
541-682-7250 

 
 

 
           Member Handbook: Carolyn Drummond-Hay
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 

 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

 
Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network (MVBCN) 
1660 Oak Street SE, Suite 230    
Salem, OR 97301-6454 
888-315-6822 Fax: (503) 585-4989 
Fiscal Year: July - June 

Service 
Area 

(County) 
 

Linn 
 

Marion 
 

Polk 
 

Tillamook 
 

Yamhill 

Plan 
No. 

 
 

M028 
 

M029 
 

M029 
 

M031 
 

M032 

Client Access 
 
 
 

1-888-315-6822 
 

503-315-0719 
 

1-888-315-6822 
 

1-888-315-6822 
 

1-888-315-6822 
 
 

ITT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

 
 

503-588-5833 
 

503-588-5833 
 

503-588-5833 
 

503-588-5833 
 

503-588-5833 
 
 

 
CEO/CFO/Contract Liaison 

Jim Russell, Executive 
Manager 

503-585-4991 
or 

503-361-2647 
jimr@mvbcn.org 

 
Clinical Director: 

Kathy Savicki 
503-585-4985 

Fax:  503-585-4989 
kathys@mvbcn.org 

 
Operations Coordinator: 

Cheryl Henning 
503-566-2938 

Fax: (503) 585-4989 
CHenning@mvbcn.org 

 
 

 
QA/QI Liaison and 
Grievance systems 

Liaison: 
Cheryle Furlow 
503-584-4877 

cfurlow@mvbcn.org 
 
 
 
 

Consumer Affairs 
Specialist 
Helen Lara  

503-585-4992 
hlara@mvbcn.org 

 
 

Children’s System 
Regional Coordinator 

Kathleen Horgan 
503-584-4838 

Fax:  503-585-4989 
khorgan@mvbcn.org 

 
 
 

LTPC/Inpatient Liaison 
Roger Givens 
503-361-2694 

Fax:  503-585-4989 
rgivens@mvbcn.org 
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 

 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

 
 

Verity Integrated Behavioral Healthcare Systems  
421 SW Oak Avenue, Suite 520 

Portland, OR   97204-1817 
 
Fiscal Year: July 1 through June 30 

Service 
Area 

(County) 
 

Multnomah 

Plan 
No. 

(M#) 
 
 

165280 

Client Access 
Phone No. 

 
 
 

503-988-5887 
1-888-620-4555 

 
 
 

ITT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

TTY/Oregon 
Access: 

 
503-988-3598 

 

 
CEO/CFO/Contractor: 

Division Director: 
Karl Brimner, 

503-988-5464 x83371 
Karl.r.Brimner@co.multnoma

h.or.us 
Business Services Manager: 

Keith Mitchell 
503-988-5464 ext. 29373 

keith.m.Mitchell@co.multnom
ah.or.us 

 
MHO Manager: 
Leonard Lomash 

503-988-5464 
Leonard.Lomash@co.multno

mah.or.us 
 

Medical Director: 
David Cutler 

503-988-5464 x25443 
David.Cutler@co.multnomah.

or.us 
 
 

 
Contract Liaison 

Kristi Lopresti 
503-988-3691 x26410 

 
 

QM Manager: 
Joan Rice 

503-988-5464 ext. 
29597 

Joan.m.rice@co.multn
omah.or.us 

 
 

Operations Manager: 
David Hidalgo 

503-988-5464 x83076 
david.a.hidalgo@co.m

ultnomah.or.us 
 
 
 

 
Children’s Coordinator: 

Godwin Nwerem 
503-988-5464 x28008 

Godwil.o.nwerem@co.mu
ltnomah.or.us 

 
 

Grievance Systems 
Liaison: 

Charmaine Kinney 
503-988-5464 ext. 24424 
charmaine.Kenney@co.m

ultnomah.or.us 
 
 
 

Long Term Psychiatric 
Care Liaison: 
Sandy Haffey 

503-988-5464 x26659 
Sandy.j.Haffey 

@co.Multnomah.or.us 
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MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 
 

 
MHO CONTACT PERSONS 

 
Washington County Department of Health & 
Human Services 
155 N. First Avenue, MS #70 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Phone: 503-846-4528              Fax: 503-846-4560 

Service 
Area 

(County) 
 

Plan 
No. 

(M#) 

Client Access 
Phone No. 

ITT/TTY/Oregon 
Access No. 

 
 

Washington M063 503-291-1155 
1-800-995-0017 

Member Services 
503-846-5716 

 

1-800-735-2900 
 
 
 
 

 
CEO/CFO/Contractor 

 
 
 

Director/Manager 
Kim Burgess, 

Behavioral Health Program 
Supervisor 

503-846-4552 
Fax:  503-846-4560 

Kim_burgess@ 
co.washington.or.us 

 
Operations Manager 

(If applicable) 
 

Medical Director 
(If applicable) 

 

 
Contract Liaison 

 
Quality 

Assurance/ Quality  
Improvement 

Liaison 
Jim Macleod 
503-846-4554 

Jim_Macleod@ 
co.washington.or.us 

 
Children’s 

Coordinator 
Jill Archer 

503-846-4571 
jill_archer@ 

co.washington.or.us 
  

Grievance 
Systems 
Liaison 

 
Long Term 
Psychiatric 

Care Liaison 
 

Other 
(If applicable) 

 
Please send changes to this document to Kellie Skenandore: 

Fax: 503-378-8467   E-Mail: Kellie.M.Skenandore@state.or.us    
 
 
 


